DEPAR	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES				APPROVED	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO.	0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING _		03/	15/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HICKOR	Y AVENUE HOME			112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	W 00	00			
W 249	the recertification s #NC00185822. The as a result of the co deficiencies were c recertification surve PROGRAM IMPLE CFR(s): 483.440(d) As soon as the inte formulated a client each client must re treatment program interventions and so and frequency to su	ere were no deficiencies cited omplaint survey. However, ited as a result of the ey. MENTATION	W 24	19			
	Based on observation interviews, the facilic clients (#3) received treatment program interventions and selection interventions and selection. The fill During evening obs 3/14/22 from 5:35p all food preparation clients to participate placed turkey burge in the oven, toasted vegetable soup, point of the selection	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure 1 of 4 audit d a continuous active consisting of needed ervices as identified in the Plan (IPP) in the area of food nding is: servations in the home on m - 5:52pm, Staff A completed tasks without prompting e. For example, the staff ers on a pan and cooked them d buns, opened cans of ured the soup into a pot, the stove, and placed					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 03/16/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES RE & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/16/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
		` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G221	B. WING			03/	15/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	£R			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HICKORY AVENUE HOME				12 HICKORY AVENUE IOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>walked in and ar area unengaged complete any for</li> <li>During morning of 3/15/22 from 6:2 all food preparat clients to particip retrieved packag hall pantry, obtai on the stove, ret them on a plate, bowls of instant of #3 frequently wa and dining room encouraged to c tasks.</li> <li>Interview on 3/15/ #3 can assist wit and table setting D indicated she pouring hot wate oatmeal.</li> <li>Review on 3/15/ Home Life Asses revealed he nee foods with/without the CHLA indication a toaster, microw and measuring/r</li> <li>Interview on 3/15/ Home Life Asses</li> </ul>	ate. During this time, client #3 ound the kitchen and dining room but was not encouraged to od preparation tasks. observations in the home on 0am - 7:03am, Staff D completed on tasks without prompting ate. For example, the staff ed muffins and oatmeal from a ned a pot of water and heated it rieved yogurt cups and placed and prepared five individual patmeal. During this time, client lked in and around the kitchen area unengaged but was not omplete in food preparation 5/22 with Staff A revealed client h some kitchen tasks like stirring . Additional interview with Staff did not want clients to get burned r into bowls for their instant 22 of client #3's Community esment (CHLA) dated 8/27/21 ds physical assistance to make at cooking. Additional review of red he needs verbal cues to use vave, stove/oven, coffee maker nixing spoons or devices. 5/22 with the Qualified Intellectual ssional (QIDP) confirmed client n cooking tasks depending on his		249			

## FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G221 B. WING 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **112 HICKORY AVENUE HICKORY AVENUE HOME** HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 288 Continued From page 2 W 288 W 288 MGMT OF INAPPROPRIATE CLIENT W 288 **BEHAVIOR** CFR(s): 483.450(b)(3) Techniques to manage inappropriate client behavior must never be used as a substitute for an active treatment program. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure a technique to manage inappropriate behaviors for 2 of 4 audit clients (#3 and #5) was included in an active treatment program. The finding is: During observations in the home on 3/14/22 at 3:31pm, client #5 exited his bedroom and indicated to Staff A he wanted to watch television in his room. Staff A indicated they would need to go to the office in the home and retrieve the remote for his television. During morning observations in the home on 3/15/22 at 7:35am. client #3 approached the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) and stated something was wrong with his television. The QIDP told the client they would need to obtain his remote from the office in the home to determine what was wrong with the television. At 7:37am, the QIDP obtained client #3's television remote from the office. Interview on 3/14/22 with Staff A revealed client #5's television remote is kept in the office because "he likes to play with it a lot." Additional interview with Staff C indicated all remotes are kept in the office because the clients will "break" them. Review on 3/14/22 of client #3's Behavior Support Plan (BSP) dated 6/11/21 revealed an objective to

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

PRINTED: 03/16/2022

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	03/16/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING		03/1	15/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
HICKORY	Y AVENUE HOME			112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 288	per month for 12 cc review of the plan d removing client #3's bedroom to address	of inappropriate verbalizations onsecutive months. Additional lid not include a technique of s television remote from his s his inappropriate behaviors. of client #5's BSP dated	W 288			
W 312	non-compliance, ph aggression, elopern toileting. Additional include a technique television remote fr his inappropriate be Interview on 3/15/22 remotes are kept in lose the remotes re keeping the clients be included in their DRUG USAGE CFR(s): 483.450(e) be used only as an individual program specifically towards elimination of the be are employed. This STANDARD is Based on record re failed to ensure a d #5's inappropriate b integral part of her affected 1 of 4 audi	nysical aggression, property nent and inappropriate review of the plan did not of removing client #5's om his bedroom to address shaviors. 2 with QIDP indicated the the office because the clients gularly. QIDP confirmed that remotes in the office should BSP.	W 312			

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 34G221 03/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **112 HICKORY AVENUE HICKORY AVENUE HOME** HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 312 Continued From page 4 W 312 orders dated 9/29/21 revealed an order for "Klonopin 1mg by mouth twice daily at 0700 and 1600." Additional review of the client's Behavior Support Plan (BSP) dated 9/13/21 revealed target behaviors of, "non-compliance, physical aggression, property aggression, elopement and inappropriate toileting." Further review of the plan identified the use of Clonidine, Lexapro, Lorazepam, Seroquel and Melatonin to address behaviors; however, the plan did not include the use of Klonopin. Interview on 3/15/22 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed client #5 ingests Klonopin for behaviors; however, the drug is not included in a formal active treatment plan. W 323 PHYSICIAN SERVICES W 323 CFR(s): 483.460(a)(3)(i) The facility must provide or obtain annual physical examinations of each client that at a minimum includes an evaluation of vision and hearing. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure 2 of 4 audit clients (#3 and #5) obtained an evaluation of their vision and hearing as recommended. The findings are: A. Review on 3/14/22 of client #3's record revealed a visual examination had been completed on 7/31/20. Additional review of the vision examination report noted, "Hyperopia/Refractive error ... Fulltime spectacle wear..." The report recommended a follow-up examination in one year by 7/31/21. Further review of the record did not reveal a visual examination had been completed since 7/31/20.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

PRINTED: 03/16/2022

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/16/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		• •		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING			03/ <sup>,</sup>	15/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HICKOR	Y AVENUE HOME				12 HICKORY AVENUE IOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 323	Continued From pa	ge 5	W 3	323			
	indicated client #3 h examination since 7 would not pay for it.	2 with the facility's nurse nad not returned for a vision 7/31/20 after the insurance . The nurse acknowledged the ible for payment for services e refuses to pay.					
	revealed an audiolo 11/23/20. Additiona "Recommendation: Further review of cli	22 of client #5's record ogical examination dated al review of the report noted, Follow up in one year." ient #5's record did not reveal gical examination had been					
W 340	confirmed client #5 follow up; however,		W 3	340			
	other members of the appropriate protection measures that inclu- training clients and health and hygiene This STANDARD is Based on observate interviews, the facility use of client #1's con	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and ity failed to provide training for pontinuous positive airway (CPAP). This affected 1 of 4					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/16/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING	i		03/15/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HICKOR	Y AVENUE HOME				12 HICKORY AVENUE IOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPN DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	Continued From pa	ige 6	w a	340			
W 382	pulmonology report diagnosis of "obstru- of recurrent pneum recommendations t tolerated; maintain Interview on 3/14/22 Disabilities Profess client #1 is suppose while sleeping. How client #1 refuses the no training in place Interview on 3/15/22 the recommendation sleeping and that cl also confirmed ther staff or client to ence DRUG STORAGE / CFR(s): 483.460(l)( The facility must ke locked except wher administration. This STANDARD is Based on observat interviews, the facili and biologicals wer being prepared for During observations in the home on 3/14 4:22pm and 4:27pm administration area	to "continue CPAP as aspiration precautions." 2 with Qualified Intellectual ional (QIDP) confirmed that ed to use a CPAP machine vever, QIDP revealed that e CPAP machine and there is for staff or client. 2 with facility nurse confirmed on for use of CPAP while lient #1 refuses. Facility nurse re is no training in place for courage use. AND RECORDKEEPING	WS	382			

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	03/16/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
		. ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING _		03/ <sup>,</sup>	15/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HICKOR	Y AVENUE HOME			112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 382	Interview on 3/14/2: received training or when leaving the ar Interview on 3/15/2: all staff receive med and are instructed r unlocked or unatter FOOD AND NUTRI CFR(s): 483.480(a) Each client must re well-balanced diet i specially-prescribed This STANDARD is Based on observat interviews, the facili received his specia This affected 1 of 4 During dinner obse 3/14/22 at 6:01pm, serve himself four v consumed uncut. If the home on 3/14/22 client #6 consumed which were approxi finger and two choo the length of an ind were not cut up. Du the breakfast meal #6 retrieved a whole table and consume	2 with the staff A revealed she a locking the medication closet rea. 2 with facility nurse revealed dication training when hired not to leave medication nded. ITION SERVICES 0(1) ceive a nourishing, ncluding modified and d diets. s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure client #6 Ily modified diet as indicated. a udit clients. The finding is: rvations in the home on Staff A assisted client #6 to whole crackers and which he During snack observations in 2 at 4:08pm and 4:44pm, a small bag of cheese puffs imately the length of a pinky colate wafers approximately ex finger. The snack items uring further observations of on 3/15/22 at 7:08am, client e muffin from a platter on the d 3/4 of it before a staff broke as. Client #6 consumed all	W 38	382		
		annourty.				

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/16/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING			03/ <sup>,</sup>	15/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HICKOR	Y AVENUE HOME				12 HICKORY AVENUE IOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPN DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	Observation of a dir revealed client #6 c into "dime-size piec Interview on 3/15/2 #6's food should be diet list. Review on 3/15/22 Program Plan (IPP) should follow dietar chopped diet." Interview on 3/15/2 Disabilities Profess	et list posted in the kitchen consumes his food chopped ces". 2 with Staff D revealed client e cut up as indicated on the of client #6's Individual ) dated 9/3/21 revealed, "Staff ry requirements: dime-sized 2 with the Qualified Intellectual ional (QIDP) confirmed client e chopped into dime-size	W 2	460			

Facility ID: 921970

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9